Overall Group net fund inflows of R41.5 billion in 2018 is a particularly satisfactory performance given the challenging market conditions and large

institutional withdrawal at SIG.

Value of new covered business

The discount rate used to determine VNB is directly linked to long-term interest rates. The 50bps and 60bps increase in the South African nine- and five-

year benchmark rates respectively during 2018 resulted in a commensurate rise in the risk discount rate, with a 6% negative effect on overall VNB growth.

VNB margins were also some 13 basis points lower due to the higher discount rate. The strong growth in Sanlam Sky and SEB new business volumes were the

main contributors to particularly satisfactory growth of 14% in net VNB on a consistent economic basis (CEB) (8% based on the actual economic basis at the

end of 2018). Overall net VNB margins declined from 2.94% in 2017 to 2.8% in 2018 (on a CEB), largely due to the underperformance in East Africa and a

relatively larger contribution from the lower margin SEB business.

Value of new covered business for the year ended 31 December 2018

R million   2018   2017  Change   CEB

Net value of new covered business   1 985   1 841   8%   14%

  Sanlam Personal Finance   1 504   1 407   7%   14%

  Sanlam Emerging Markets   338   347   -3%   -1%

  Sanlam Investment Group   -   -   -   -

  Sanlam Corporate   143   87   64%   71%

Gross of non-controlling interest   2 187   2 008   9%   14%

Net present value of new business premiums   74 378   62 604   19%   20%

  Sanlam Personal Finance   48 790   43 940   11%   12%

  Sanlam Emerging Markets   8 366   7 146   17%   17%

  Sanlam Investment Group   3 334   3 259   2%   2%

  Sanlam Corporate   13 888   8 259   68%   70%

Gross of non-controlling interest   78 085   65 377   19%   20%

Net new covered business margin   2,67%   2,94%   2,80%

  Sanlam Personal Finance   3,08%   3,20%   3,26%

  Sanlam Emerging Markets   4,04%   4,86%   4,11%

  Sanlam Investment Group   -   -   -

  Sanlam Corporate   1.03%   1.05%   1,06%

Gross of non-controlling interest   2,80%   3,07%   2,92%

SPF achieved overall growth of 7% (14% on a comparable basis). The strong growth in new business volumes at Sanlam Sky had a major positive effect on VNB,

which increased by 16% (25% on a comparable basis). Capitec contributed R80 million. The Sanlam Sky VNB margin declined slightly from 8.88% in 2017 to

8.30% in 2018 due to a change in mix of business to lower margin group business. The Recurring premium sub cluster and Strategic Business Development

achieved growth of 13% (23% on a CEB, and 20% on an CEB and excluding BrightRock). MiWayLife made a welcome first contribution of R11 million, augmented by

good growth at BrightRock, a change in mix to more profitable lines of business, positive modelling changes and lower acquisition costs. VNB margins

improved commensurately. Glacier experienced an 8% decline in VNB (6% on a comparable basis) due to the change in mix from higher margin endowment business

[…]

Investment in joint ventures   3   DCF   Bond and interbank swap   Cost of Capital

   interest rate curve,

   Cost of Capital,

   Consumer price index

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

Assets

   Effect of a   Effect of a

   Effect of a   Effect of a   1% increase   1% decrease

   10% increase   10% decrease   in base/   in base/

   in risk   in  risk   Carrying   capitalisation   capitalisation

R million   Carrying amount   adjustments   adjustments   amount   rate   rate

Properties (1)

2018

Cash flow risk adjustments   21 349   (2 135)   2 135   -   -

 Base rate   -   -   -   9 864   (240)   258

Capitalisation rate   -   -   -   9 864   (297)   364

   Effect of a   Effect of a

   Carrying   10% increase   10% decrease

   amount   in earnings   in earnings

Earnings multiple   11 477   1 002   (969)

2017

Cash flow risk adjustments   11 505   (1 151)   1 151   -   -   -

Base rate   -   -   8 091   (264)   284

Capitalisation rate   -   -   8 091   (357)   437

   Effect of a   Effect of a   Effect of a 1%   Effect of a 1%

   Carrying   10% increase   10% decrease   Carrying   increase in   decrease in

R million   amount(2)   in multiple   in multiple   amount(3)   discount rate   discount rate

Other Investments

2018

Equities and similar securities   504   (50)   50   -   -   -

Interest-bearing investments   -   -   -   69   (1)   2

Investment funds   732   (73)   73   -   -   -

Investment in joint ventures   -   -   -   539   (44)   50

Total   1 236   (123)   123   608   (45)   52

2017

Equities and similar securities

   433   43   (43)   -   -   -

Interest-bearing investments   -   -   -   30   (1)   1

Investment funds   330   33   (33)   -   -   -

Investment in joint ventures   -   -   -   359   (32)   36

Total   763   76   (76)   389   (33)   37

Liabilities

   Effect of a 10%  Effect of a 10%

   Carrying   increase in   decrease in

R million   amount(2)   value   value

2018

Investment contract liabilities   1 665   167   (167)

External investors in

consolidated funds   613   61   (61)

Total Liabilities   2 278   228   (228)

2017

Investment contract liabilities   2 205   221   (221)

External investors in

consolidated funds   527   53   (53)

Total Liabilities   2 732   274   ( 274)

(1) Investment Properties comprise a majority of Sanlam Life properties valued using capitalisation and discount rates, with sensitivities

   based on these two unobservable inputs.

(2) Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.

(3) Represents mainly instruments valued on a discounted cash flow basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the discount rate.

7. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Material acquisitions of the Group consolidated in the 2018 financial year

Saham Finances Group

Effective 1 October 2018, The Sanlam Group acquired the remaining stake (53,37%) in Saham Finances, gaining control for the first time.

[…]

Purchase consideration   29 058

  Cash flow hedge   (1 500)

 Less: Previously held interest at fair value   (13 550)

Net consideration   14 008

  Cash element of consideration   15 508

  Cash flow hedge   (1 500)

Refer to the Shareholder's Fund Information for the analysis of Saham Finances results. The post acquisition profits for the 3 month period

amounted to R154 million.

8.  Restatements

8.1 IFRS Transitional adjustments

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 31 December 2017

   Previously reported   Adjustments   Restated

   Audited   IFRS 9   Reviewed

R million

ASSETS

Investments   656 020   (434)   655 586

 Properties   11 505   11 505

 Investment in associated and joint ventures   26 476   (428)   26 048

 Equities and similar securities   201 095   201 095

 Interest-bearing investments   185 363   (6)   185 357

 Structured transactions   15 381   15 381

 Investment funds   177 235   177 235

 Cash, deposits and similar securities   38 965   38 965

Working capital assets   55 593   (7)   55 586

 Trade and other receivables   33 633   (7)   33 626

 Cash, deposits and similar securities   21 960   21 960

Other assets   21 970   21 970

Total asset   733 583   (441)   733 142

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

 Share capital and premium   22   22

 Treasury shares   (3 811)   (3 811)

 Other reserves   9 084   9 084

 Retained earnings   52 125   (429)   51 696

Shareholders' fund   57 420   (429)   56 991

Non-controlling interests   6 017   (12)   6 005

Total equity   63 437   (441)   62 996

Total liabilities   670 146   670 146

Total equity and liabilities   733 583   (441)   733 142

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments

The principles with regards to the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities,measuring impairment allowances for

financial assets, and hedge accounting have been amended due to the implementation of the new accounting standard, IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments,

applicable to all accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Sanlam has implemented the standard, other than the hedging provisions

which have not yet been adopted, on a modified retrospective basis and therefore comparatives are not restated and the impact of the adoption is